SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24838/2014

HARYANA WAKF BOARD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15365/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15573/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15614/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15656/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17083/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17085-17086/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28625/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for setting aside an abatement and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and appln.(s) for substitution and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 24837/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 26573/2014

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14715-14716/2014

(With Office Report)

Date: 16/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.

M/s. Equity Lex Associates, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Piyush Singh, Adv. Mr. Ankur Prakash, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, Adv.

Mr Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.24838/2014

Among five respondents herein, service of respondent nos. 1,4 and 5 is complete but none has entered appearance.

However, the ld. Counsel, Mr B.K.Satija has appeared for respondent no.1-State. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time.

For respondent nos. 2 and 3, opportunity to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

SLP(C) NO.24837/2014

Among five respondents herein, service upon respondent nos. 3 and 5 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Counter affidavit of respondent no.4 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 is still awaited.

SLP(C) NO.26573/2014

Service upon all the three respondents is complete.

None has appeared for the respondents.

Item No.52

The ld. Counsel, Mr B.K.Satija has appeared for the State. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time.

SLP(C) NOS. 15573, 15614, 15656 OF 2014

In respect of respondent no.1 common to all SLPs and respondent no.3 in SLP(C) No. 15656/2014, office report is silent about the counter affidavit.

Application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.4 of this petition though has been filed but certain defects are noticed. Be cured and application thereafter be processed as per rules.

SLP(C) NO.17083/2014

Among three respondents herein, respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Opportunity for respondent nos. 2 and 3 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court as and when other matters become complete.

SLP(C) NO.17085-86/2014

Among four respondents herein, respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 is still awaited.

Item No.52

The ld. Counsel, Mr B.K.Satija has appeared on behalf of the State. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time.

Service report for notice of alternative arrangement qua the legal representative Nos. 4(i) to 4(x) is still awaited.

SLP(C) NO.28625/2014

Among three respondents herein, application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.1 has been filed. Be processed to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The ld. counsel for respondent no.3 has entered appearance for respondent no.2 as well. Vakalatnama for respondent no.2 and the counter affidavit on behalf of both respondents be filed within the time stipulated for the purpose.

SLP(C) NO.14715-16/2014

Counter affidavit of common respondent no.1 is already on record.

Same is still awaited for respondent nos. 2 and 3. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Service report qua notice of alternative arrangement for legal representatives of deceased respondent no.4 is still awaited.

Item No.52

SLP(C) NO.15365/2014

Among four respondents herein, counter affidavit of respondent no.1 is already on record.

Application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.2 who is respondent no.1 in SLP(C) NO.28625/2014 has been filed but defects as noticed therein have not been cured. Be cured within two weeks time. Application thereafter be processed to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Respondent nos. 3 and 4 to file counter affidavit within four weeks time as last opportunity.

List again on 14.12.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA) Registrar